

Nos. 11-393 and 11-400

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

STATE OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR COURT-APPOINTED
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING
COMPLETE SEVERABILITY
(SEVERABILITY)**

H. BARTOW FARR, III
Counsel of Record
FARR & TARANTO
1150 18th Street, N.W.
Suite 1030
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 775-0184
farrandtaranto@aol.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	(i)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE COURT SHOULD SELDOM IN- VALIDATE STATUTORY PROVISIONS THAT ARE NOT THEMSELVES UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	9
II. THIS COURT HAS THE POWER TO ADDRESS, AND SHOULD ADDRESS, WHETHER THE REMAINDER OF THE ACT CAN CONTINUE IN EFFECT WITHOUT THE MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION.....	19
III. THE GUARANTEED ISSUE AND COMMUNITY RATING PROVISIONS SHOULD REMAIN IN EFFECT EVEN WITHOUT THE MINIMUM COVER- AGE PROVISION.....	24
IV. THE REMAINDER OF THE ACT SHOULD BE LEFT INTACT.....	47
CONCLUSION.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alaska Airlines v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	13
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985)	10
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 131 S.Ct 1910 (2011).....	11
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	14
<i>Champlin Refining Co. v. Corporation Comm'n of Okla.</i> , 286 U.S. 210 (1932)	14
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	15
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	11, 20
<i>El Paso & Northeastern R. Co. v. Gutierrez</i> , 215 U.S. 87 (1909)	10, 14
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Account- ing Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3138 (2010) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environ. Serv.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	20
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	22
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	13
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> , 518 U.S. 137 (1996).....	3, 16, 17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803).....	11
<i>Mead Corp. v. Tilley</i> , 490 U.S. 714 (1989).....	5, 30
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	13
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911)	10
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	2, 12, 13, 29
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	4, 19, 23, 24
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	13, 15
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	10, 12, 13, 25
<i>Trailmobile Co. v. Whirls</i> , 331 U.S. 40 (1947).	30
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc v. FCC</i> , 521 U.S. 622 (1994)	34, 35
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	4, 11, 20
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	2, 9, 17, 29
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)...	32
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 307 U.S. 183 (1939)	20
<i>United States v. National Treasury Employ- ees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Cooperative</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	21
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960) ...	11
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)...	13
<i>Williams v. Standard Oil of La.</i> , 278 U.S. 235 (1929)	14
 STATUTES	
26 U.S.C.A. § 36B.....	7
26 U.S.C.A. § 45R.....	51
26 U.S.C.A. § 4980H(a).....	50
26 U.S.C. § 5000A	2
29 U.S.C.A. § 218a	50
29 U.S.C.A. § 207(r)(1).....	51
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001, <i>et seq.</i>	32, 33
Public Health Service Act, 42 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i>	32, 33
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-1	24
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-1(a).....	28
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-1(b)(1).....	7, 36
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-2	24
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-3	24
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-3(a).....	28
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-4(a).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-4(b).....	24, 28
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg(a)(1).....	24
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg(a)(1)-(5)	28
42 U.S.C.A. § 18054	43
42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(a)(1).....	6, 32
42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(a)(2).....	32
42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(a)(2)(H)	33
42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(a)(2)(I).....	31
42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(2) (A)-(J)	6, 32
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Linda J. Blumberg & Karen Pollitz, <i>Health Insurance Exchanges: Organizing Health Insurance Marketplaces to Promote Health Reform Goals</i> (Urban Institute 2009), http://www.rwjf.org/files/research/qsexchangefinal.pdf	26
Matthew Buettgens & Caitlin Carroll, <i>Eliminating the Individual Mandate: Effects on Premiums, Coverage, and Uncompensated Care</i> (Urban Institute 2012), http://www.urban.org/UploadedPDF/412480-Eliminating-the-Individual-Mandate.pdf	38, 40, 42, 49
Matthew Buettgens, Bowen Garrett & John Holahan, <i>Why the Individual Mandate Matters</i> (Urban Institute 2010), http://www.rwjf.org/files/research/71601.pdf	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Cong. Budget Office, <i>An Analysis of Health Insurance Premiums Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act</i> (2009), http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/107xx/doc10781/11-30-premiums.pdf	6, 36, 37
Cong. Budget Office, <i>Effects of Eliminating the Individual Mandate to Obtain Health Insurance</i> (June 2010), http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/113xx/doc11379/Eliminate_Individual_Mandate_06_16.pdf	39, 41, 49
Cong. Budget Office, <i>Estimated Effects of the Insurance Coverage Provisions of the Reconciliation Proposal Combined with H.R. 3590 as Passed by the Senate</i> (March 2010), http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/113xx/doc11379/amendreconProp.pdf	49
Howard Dean, <i>Health Care Reform Will Succeed Without Individual Mandate</i> (Huffington Post, January 13, 2012), http://www.huffingtonpost.com/howard-dean/health-care-reform-will-s_b_732850.html ...	44
Dept. of Health and Human Services, <i>Coverage Denied: How the Current Health Insurance System Leaves Millions Behind</i> (2009), http://www.healthreform.gov/reports/denied_coverage/coveragedenied.pdf	26, 27
Dept. of Health and Human Services, <i>At Risk: Pre-existing Conditions Could Affect 1 in 2 Americans</i> (2011), http://www.healthcare.gov/law/resources/reports/preexisting.html	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Christine Eibner, et al. <i>Establishing State Health Insurance Exchanges</i> , (Rand 2010), http://www.rand.org/content/dam/rand/pubs/technical_reports/2010/RAND_TR825.pdf	51
Douglas W. Elmendorf, Director, CBO, <i>Analysis of the Major Health Care Legislation Enacted in March 2010</i> (March 30, 2011), http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/121xx/doc12119/03-30-healthcarelegislation.pdf	34
H.R. Rep. No. 299, 111 Cong., 1st Sess. (2009)	27
H.R. Rep. No. 443, 111th Cong. 2d Sess. (2010)	28
Jonathan Gruber, <i>Health Care Reform without the Individual Mandate</i> (2011), http://www.americanprogress.org/issues/2011/02/pdf/gruber_mandate.pdf	41
Jonathan Gruber, <i>Health Care Reform Is a Three-Legged Stool</i> (2010), http://www.americanprogress.org/issues/2010/08/pdf/repealing_reform.pdf	41
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Individual Market Guaranteed Issue</i> (statehealthfacts.org/comparetable.jsp?ind=353&cat=7); <i>Individual Market Rate Restrictions</i> (statehealthfacts.org/comparetable.jsp?ind=354&cat=7)	44
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>The Uninsured: A Primer</i> (October 2011), http://www.kff.org/uninsured/upload/7451-07.pdf	26, 38, 48, 49, 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Senate Report No. 89, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (2009)	45
John F. Sheils & Randall Haught, <i>Without The Individual Mandate, The Affordable Care Act Would Still Cover 23 Million; Premiums Would Rise Less Than Predicted</i> , 30 Health Affairs No. 11 (2011), purchased through http://content.healthaffairs.org/content/early/2011/10/24/hlthaff.2011.0708.full.pdf+html	38, 39, 40, 42, 49
Leigh Wachenheim & Hans Leida, <i>The Impact of Guaranteed Issue and Community Rating Reforms on Individual Insurance Markets</i> (2007), http://www.ahipcoverage.com/wp-content/uploads/2011/01/MillimanIndivMarket.pdf	44
Lucien Wulsin, Jr. & Adam Dougherty, <i>Individual Mandate: A Background Report</i> (2009), http://www.library.ca.gov/crb/09/09-007.pdf	26
